(c) Any person who owns or operates any source of air contaminants in violation of Section 41700 that causes actual injury, as
defined in subdivision (d), to the health or safety of a considerable number of persons or the public is guilty of a misdemeanor and is
subject to a fine of not more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or imprisonment in the county jail for not more than nine months,
or both.

(d) As used in this section, “actual injury” means any physical injury that, in the opinion of a licensed physician and surgeon, requires
medical treatment involving more than a physical examination.

[...]

(a)  Any person who negligently emits an air contaminant in violation of any provision of this part or any rule, regulation,
permit, or order of the state board or of a district pertaining to emission regulations or limitations is guilty of a misdemeanor and is
punishable by a fine of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or imprisonment in a county jail for not more than nine
months, or by both that fine and imprisonment.

(b)  Any person who negligently emits an air contaminant in violation of Section 41700 that causes great bodily injury, as defined by
Section 12022.7 of the Penal Code, to, or death of, any person, is guilty of a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine of not more

[...]

defined by Section 12022.7 of the Penal Code, to, or death of, any person, and who knew of the emission and failed to take
corrective action within a reasonable period of time under the circumstances, is guilty of a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine

of not more than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), or imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year, or by
both that fine and imprisonment.

(d)  Each day during any portion of which a violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

(Amended by Stats. 2001, Ch. 854, Sec. 12. Effective January 1, 2002.)

[...]

(a)  Any person who willfully and intentionally emits an air contaminant in violation of any provision of this part or any rule,
regulation, permit, or order of the state board or of a district, pertaining to emission regulations or limitations is guilty of a
misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine of not more than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), or imprisonment in a county jail
for not more than one year, or by both that fine and imprisonment.

(b) Any person who willfully and intentionally, or with reckless disregard for the risk of great bodily injury, as defined by Section
12022.7 of the Penal Code, to, or death of, any person, emits an air contaminant in violation of Section 41700 that results in any
unreasonable risk of great bodily injury to, or death of, any person, is guilty of a public offense and is punishable by a fine of not
more than one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), or imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year, or by
both that fine and imprisonment. However, if the defendant is a corporation, the maximum fine may be up to five hundred thousand
dollars ($500,000).

(c) Any person who willfully and intentionally, or with reckless disregard for the risk of great bodily injury, as defined by Section
12022.7 of the Penal Code, to, or death of, any person emits an air contaminant in violation of Section 41700 that causes great
bodily injury to, or death of, any person is guilty of a public offense, and is punishable by a fine of not more than two hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($250,000), or imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year, or both that fine and imprisonment, or is
punishable by a fine of not more than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), or imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of
Section 1170 of the Penal Code, or by both that fine and imprisonment. If the defendant is a corporation, the maximum fine may be
up to one million dollars ($1,000,000).

(d) Each day during any portion of which a violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

[...]

implementation and enforcement authority has been obtained pursuant to subdivision ( l) of Section 112 of the Clean Air Act (42
U.S.C. Sec. 7412( l)), or the regulations adopted pursuant thereto, or who knowingly renders inaccurate any monitoring device
required by that toxic air contaminant rule, regulation, or permit is subject to a fine of not more than thirty-five thousand dollars
($35,000) or imprisonment in the county jail for not more than nine months, or both.

(c)  Any person who, knowingly and with intent to deceive, falsifies any document required to be kept pursuant to any provision of
this part, or any rule, regulation, permit, notice to comply, or order of the state board or of a district, is punishable as provided in

[...]

Any person who intentionally or negligently violates any order of abatement issued by a district pursuant to Section 42450,
by a hearing board pursuant to Section 42451, or by the state board pursuant to Section 41505 is liable for a civil penalty of not more
than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each day in which the violation occurs.

(Amended by Stats. 1986, Ch. 1453, Sec. 4.)

  (a) Except as provided in Sections 42402.1, 42402.2, 42402.3, and 42402.4, any person who violates this part, any order
issued pursuant to Section 42316, or any rule, regulation, permit, or order of a district, including a district hearing board, or of the